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UNANIMOUS CONSENT AGREEMENT

Ordered, That the Majority Leader, after consultation with the Minority Leader, may
proceed to the consideration of Executive Calendar No. 10, Treaty Document No. 99-27 (The
Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works) and that the Treaty
be considered to have passed through all of its parliamentary stages up to the
presentation of the resolution of ratification; that no amendments thereto be in order;
and that debate thereon be limited to 15 minutes equally divided and controlled by the
two Leaders or their designees.

(October 4, 1988)



TREATIES

Calendar Treaty Subject Reported
No. Doc. No. By

1 EX. Treaty with the Union of Soviet Socialist Feb 27 87  Reported
N(A), Republics on the Limitation of Underground favorably, with a

94-2 Nuclear Weapon Tests, and the Protocol resolution of advice and

thereto (Threshold Test Ban Treaty). consent to ratification

with a reservation and a
declaration, by Mr. Pell,
Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed Report
together with additional
views--Ex. Rept. 100-1)

2 EX. Treaty with the Union of Soviet Socialist Feb 27 87 Reported
N(B), Republics on Underground Nuclear favorably, with a

94-2 Explosions for Peaceful Purposes, and the resolution of advice and
Protocol thereto (Peaceful Nuclear consent to ratification
Explosions Treaty). with a reservation and a
declaration, by Mr. Pell,
Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed report
together with additional
views--Ex. Rept. 100-1)

10 99-27 Berne Convention for the Protection of Jul 14 88 Reported
Literary and Artistic Works. favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to accession
without reservation, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report-—Ex. Rept. 100-17)

14 99-30 Tax Convention with the United Kingdom (on Sep 22 88 Reported

Behalf of Bermuda). favorably, with a
tesolution of advice and
consent to ratification

with reservations, by Mr.
Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
report-—Ex. Rept. 100-23)




Calendar
No.

Treaty

Doc. No.

Subject

Reported
By

15

16

17

18

19

100~-15

100-21

100-8

100-13

100-14

Supplementary Protocol to the 1970 Tax
Convention with Belgium.

Protocol to the 1967 Tax Convention with
France.

Treaty with the United Kingdom Concerning
the Cayman Islands Relating to Mutual
Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters.

Mutual Legal Assistance Cooperation Treaty
with Mexico.

Treaty with Canada on Mutual Legal
Assistance in Criminal Matters.

Sep 22 88 Reported

favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to ratification
with understandings, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report--Ex. Rept. 100-24)

Sep 22 88 Reported

favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to ratification
with an understanding, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report——Ex. Rept. 100-25)

Sep 30 88 Reported

favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to ratification
without reservation, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report together with
additional views——Ex.
Rept. 100-26)

Sep 30 88 Reported

favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to ratification
without reservation, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report together with
additional views——Ex.
Rept. 100-27)

Sep 30 88 Reported

favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to ratification
without reservation, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report together with
additional views——EXx.
Rept. 100-28)



Calendar
No.

Treaty

Doc. No.

Subject

Reported
By

20

21

22

23

24

100-16

100-17

100-18

99-15

99-17

Treaty with Belgium on Mutual Legal
Assistance in Criminal Matters.

Treaty with The Bahamas on Mutual
Assistance in Criminal Matters.

Treaty with Thailand on Mutual Assistance
in Criminal Matters.

Investment Treaty with the Republic of
Senegal.

Investment Treaty with the Republic of
Zaire.

Sep 30 88 Reported

favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to ratification
without reservation, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report together with
additional views-—Ex.
Rept. 100-29)

Sep 30 88 Reported

favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to ratification
without reservation, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report together with
additional views—-Ex.
Rept. 100-30)

Sep 30 88 Reported

favorably, with a
resolution of advice and
consent to ratification
without reservation, by
Mr. Pell, Committee on
Foreign Relations (Printed
Report together with
additional views—--Ex.
Rept. 100-31)

Oct 4 88 Reported favorably,

with a resolution of

advice and consent to
ratification with an
understanding, by Mr.

Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
Report——Ex. Rept. 100-32)

Oct 4 88 Reported favorably,

with a resolution of

advice and consent to
ratification with an
understanding, by Mr.

Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
Report——Ex. Rept. 100-32)



Calendar

No.

Treaty
Doc. No.

Subject

Reported
By

25

26

27

28

29

99-18

99-19

99-22

99-23

99-24

Investment Treaty with the Kingdom of
Morocco.

Investment Treaty with the Republic of
Turkey.

Investment Treaty with the Republic of
Cameroon.

Investment Treaty with the People’s
Republic of Bangladesh.

Investment Treaty with the Arab Republic of
Egypt.

Oct 4 88 Reported favorably,
with a resolution of
advice and consent to
ratification with an
understanding, by Mr.
Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
Report——Ex. Rept. 100-32)

Oct 4 88 Reported favorably,
with a resolution of
advice and consent to
ratification with an
understanding, by Mr.
Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
Report—Ex. Rept. 100-32)

Oct 4 88 Reported favorably,
with a resolution of
advice and consent to
ratification with an
understanding, by Mr.
Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
Report--Ex. Rept. 100-32)

Oct 4 88 Reported favorably,
with a resolution of
advice and consent to
ratification with an
understanding, by Mr.
Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
Report——Ex. Rept. 100-32)

Oct 4 88 Reported favorably,
with a resolution of
advice and consent to
ratification with an
understanding, by Mr.
Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
Report-—-Ex. Rept. 100-32)



Calendar Treaty Subject Reported
No. Doc. No. By
30 99-25 Investment Treaty with Grenada. Oct 4 88 Reported favorably,
with a resolution of
advice and consent to
ratification with an
understanding, by Mr.
Pell, Committee on Foreign
Relations (Printed
Report-—Ex. Rept. 100-32)
NOMINATIONS
Calendar | Message Nominee, Office, And Predecessor Reported
No. No. By
NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
* 686 857 John E. Higgins, Jr., of Maryland, to be a May 26, 88 Mr. Kennedy,
Member of the National Labor Relations Committee on Labor and
Board for the term of five years expiring Human Resources, without
December 16, 1992, vice Donald L. Dotson, printed report.
term expired.
THE JUDICIARY
790 200 Susan Wittenberg Liebeler, of California, Jul 14, 88 Mr. Byrd, for Mr.
to be United States Circuit Judge for the Biden, Committee on the
Federal Circuit vice Shiro Kashiwa, Judiciary, without
retired. recommendation with printed
report with additional
views - Ex.Rept. 100-16.
791 525 Richard L. Voorhees, of North Carolina, to Jul 25, 88 Mr. Byrd, for Mr.
be United States District Judge for the Biden, Committee on the
Western District of North Carolina, vice Judiciary, without printed
David Bryan Sentelle, elevated. Teport.
837 625 Stuart A. Summit, of New York, to be United Aug 10, 88 Mr. Byrd, for Mr.
States Circuit Judge for the Second Biden, Committee on the
Circuit vice Irving R. Kaufman, retired. Judiciary, without printed
report.




Calendar
No.

Message
No.

Nominee, Office, And Predecessor

Reported
By

869

* 870

* 871

* 872

* 873

1345

1161

1209

1326

1239

INST. OF AMER., INDIAN & ALASKA
NATIVE CULTURE & ARTS
DEVELOPMENT

Kenneth Blankenship, of North Carolina, to
be a Member of the Board of Trustees of
the Institute of American Indian and
Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development
for a term of years prescribed by Public
Law 99-498 of October 17, 1986. (New
Position)

DEPARTMENT OF STATE

Richard Clark Barkley, of Michigan, a
Career Member of the Senior Foreign
Service, Class of Minister—-Counselor, to
be Ambassador Extraordinary and
Plenipotentiary of the United States of

America to the German Democratic Republic.

Charles A. Gillespie, Jr., of California, a
Career Member of the Senior Foreign
Service, Class of Minister-Counselor, to
be Ambassador Extraordinary and
Plenipotentiary of the United States of
America to the Republic of Chile.

Robert Bigger Oakley, of Louisiana, a
Career Member of the Senior Foreign
Service, Class of Career Minister, to be
Ambassador Extraordinary and
Plenipotentiary of the United States of
America to the Islamic Republic of
Pakistan, to which position he was
appointed during the last recess of the
Senate.

UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL
DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION AGENCY

Carol C. Adelman, of Virginia, to be an
Assistant Administrator of the Agency for
International Development, vice Charles W.
Greenleaf, Jr., resigned.

Sep 26, 88 Mr. Inouye,
Select Committee on Indian
Affairs, without printed
report.

Sep 27, 88 Mr. Pell,
Committee on Foreign
Relations, without printed
Teport.

Do.

Do.



Calendar
No.

Message
No.

Nominee, Office, And Predecessor

Reported

903

904

905

906

907

908

1323

1360

1372

1121

1207

294

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

James R. Curtiss, of Maryland, to be a
Member of the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission for the term of five years
expiring June 30, 1993, vice Frederick M.
Bernthal, resigned.

INST. OF AMER. INDIAN & ALASKA
NATIVE CULTURE & ARTS
DEVELOPMENT

Herman Agoyo, of New Mexico, to be a Membet

of the Board of Trustees of the Institute

of American Indian and Alaska Native
Culture and Arts Development for a term of
years prescribed by Public Law 99-498 of
October 17, 1986. (New Position)

Thomas A. Thompson, of Montana, to be a
Member of the Board of Trustees of the
Institute of American Indian and Alaska
Native Culture and Arts Development for a
term of years prescribed by Public Law
99-498 of October 17, 1986. (New Position)

[NEW REPORTS]

THE JUDICIARY

Richard L. Nygaard, of Pennsylvania, to be
United States Circuit Judge for the Third
Circuit vice Joseph F. Weis, Jr., retired.

John M. Duhe, Jr., of Louisiana, to be
United States Circuit Judge for the Fifth
Circuit vice Albert Tate, Jr., deceased.

Paul V. Gadola, of Michigan, to be United
States District Judge for the Eastern
District of Michigan vice John Feikens,
retired.

By

Sep 30, 88 Mr. Burdick,
Committee on Environment
and Public Works, without
printed report.

Sep 30, 88 Mr. Inouye,
Select Committee on Indian
Affairs, without printed
Teport.

Oct 5, 88 Mr. Biden,
Committee on the Judiciary,
without printed report.

Do.

Do.



Calendar
No.

Message

Nominee, Office, And Predecessor

Reported
By

909

910

911

912

913

914

915

916

917

868

886

1027

1045

1194

1236

1260

1282

1250

THE JUDICIARY -- Con.

Alex R. Munson, of the Northern Mariana
Islands, to be Judge for the District

Court for the Northern Mariana Islands for
a term of ten years, vice Alfred Laureta,
term expiring.

James R. McGregor, of Pennsylvania, to be
United States District Judge for the
Western District of Pennsylvania, vice
Hubert I. Teitelbaum, retired.

Norwood Carlton Tilley, Jr., of North
Carolina, to be United States District
Judge for the Middle District of North
Carolina vice Hiram H. Ward, retired.

Charles R. Butler, Jr., of Alabama, to be
United States District Judge for the
Southern District of Alabama, vice Emmett
Ripley Cox, elevated.

Lewis T. Babcock, of Colorado, to be United
States District Judge for the District of
Colorado vice John L. Kane, Jr., retired.

Robert Leon Jordan, of Tennessee, to be
United States District Judge for the
Eastern District of Tennessee, vice Robert
L. Taylor, retired.

D. Brooks Smith, of Pennsylvania, to be
United States District Judge for the
Western District of Pennsylvania vice
Carol Los Mansmann, elevated.

Jay C. Waldman, of Pennsylvania, to be
United States District Judge for the
Eastern District of Pennsylvania vice
Daniel H. Huyett, 3rd, retired.

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Thomas M. Boyd, of Virginia, to be an
Assistant Attorney General, vice John R.
Bolton, reassigned.

Oct 5, 88 MTr. Biden,
Committee on the Judiciary,
without printed report.

Deo.

Do.

Do.

Do.

Do.



Calendar
No.

Message
No.

Nominee, Office, And Predecessor

Reported

918

919

920

921

922

923

924

925

1251

58

552

996

1072

1164

1252

990

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE -- Con.

Douglas W. Kmiec, of Indiana, to be an
Assistant Attorney General, vice Charles
J. Cooper.

Stuart E. Earnest, of Oklahoma, to be
United States Marshal for the Western
District of Oklahoma for the term of four
years. (Reappointment)

Thomas J. Ashcraft, of North Carolina, to
be United States Attorney for the Western
District of North Carolina for the term of
four years, vice Charles R. Brewer, term
expired.

Jay B. Stephens, of Virginia, to be United
States Attorney for the District of
Columbia for the term of four years vice
Joseph E. diGenova, resigned.

Richard W. Cameron, of California, to be
United States Marshal for the Southern
District of California for the term of
four years vice James R. Laffoon,
deceased.

Dennis C. Vacco, of New York, to be United
States Attorney for the Western District

of New York for the term of four yearsvice
Salvatore R. Martoche, resigned.

Noreen T. Skagen, of Washington, to be
United States Marshal for the Western
District of Washington for the term of
four years vice Eugene M. Corr, term
expired.

STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE

Joseph Wentling Brown, of Nevada, to be a
Member of the Board of Directors of the
State Justice Institute for a term
expiring September 17, 1989. (New
Position)

By

Oct 5, 88 Mr. Biden,
Committee on the Judiciary,
without printed report.

Do.



10

Calendar
No.

Message

Nominee, Office, And Predecessor

Reported
By

926

927

928

1298-1

1298-2

1324

STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE --
Con.

The following-named person to be a Member
of the Board of Directors of the State
Justice Institute for a term expiring
September 17, 1991:

Daniel John Meador, of Virginia.
(Reappointment)

The following-named person to be a Member
of the Board of Directors of the State
Justice Institute for a term expiring
September 17, 1991:

Clement Clay Torbert, Jr., of Alabama.
(Reappointment)

John F. Daffron, Jr., of Virginia, to be a
Member of the Board of Directors of the
State Justice Institute for a term
expiring September 17, 1991.
(Reappointment)

Oct 5, 88 Mr. Biden,
Committee on the Judiciary,
without printed report.

Do.

Do.

*Signifies nominee’s commitment to respond to requests to appear

constituted committee of the Senate.

and testify before any duly



11
NOMINATIONS PLACED ON THE SECRETARY'S DESK IN THE FOREIGN SERVICE

Foreign Service nominations beginning Shirley Elizabeth Barnes, and ending Peter D. Whitney,
which nominations were received by the Senate and appeared in the Congressional Record of

September 7, 1988.

Foreign Service n9minations beginning Everett Ellis Briggs, and ending Peter A. West, which
nominations were received by the Senate and appeared in the Congressional Record of September 16,

1988.



