SENATE OF THE UNITED STATES

ONE HUNDREDTH CONGRESS

FIRST SESSION {

Convened January 6, 1987 Adjourned December 22, 1987

SECOND SESSION {

Convened January 25, 1988

EXECUTIVE CALENDAR

Thursday, October 6, 1988

PREPARED UNDER THE DIRECTION OF WALTER J. STEWART, SECRETARY OF THE SENATE

By Gerald A. Hackett, Executive Clerk

UNANIMOUS CONSENT AGREEMENT

Ordered, That the Majority Leader, after consultation with the Minority Leader, may proceed to the consideration of Executive Calendar No. 10, Treaty Document No. 99-27 (The Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works) and that the Treaty be considered to have passed through all of its parliamentary stages up to the presentation of the resolution of ratification; that no amendments thereto be in order; and that debate thereon be limited to 15 minutes equally divided and controlled by the two Leaders or their designees.

(October 4, 1988)

TREATIES

Calendar No.	Treaty Doc. No.	Subject	Reported By
1	EX. N(A), 94–2	Treaty with the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics on the Limitation of Underground Nuclear Weapon Tests, and the Protocol thereto (Threshold Test Ban Treaty).	Feb 27 87 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with a reservation and a declaration, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report together with additional views—Ex. Rept. 100-1)
2	EX. N(B), 94-2	Treaty with the Union of Soviet Socialist Republics on Underground Nuclear Explosions for Peaceful Purposes, and the Protocol thereto (Peaceful Nuclear Explosions Treaty).	Feb 27 87 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with a reservation and a declaration, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed report together with additional views—Ex. Rept. 100-1)
10	99–27	Berne Convention for the Protection of Literary and Artistic Works.	Jul 14 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to accession without reservation, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–17)
14	99-30	Tax Convention with the United Kingdom (on Behalf of Bermuda).	Sep 22 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with reservations, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed report—Ex. Rept. 100–23)

Calendar No.	Treaty Doc. No.	Subject	Reported By
15	100-15	Supplementary Protocol to the 1970 Tax Convention with Belgium.	Sep 22 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with understandings, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–24)
16	100-21	Protocol to the 1967 Tax Convention with France.	Sep 22 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–25)
17	100-8	Treaty with the United Kingdom Concerning the Cayman Islands Relating to Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters.	Sep 30 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification without reservation, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report together with additional views—Ex. Rept. 100–26)
18	100-13	Mutual Legal Assistance Cooperation Treaty with Mexico.	Sep 30 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification without reservation, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report together with additional views—Ex. Rept. 100–27)
19	100-14	Treaty with Canada on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters.	Sep 30 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification without reservation, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report together with additional views—Ex. Rept. 100–28)

Calendar No.	Treaty Doc. No.	Subject	Reported By
20	100-16	Treaty with Belgium on Mutual Legal Assistance in Criminal Matters.	Sep 30 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification without reservation, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report together with additional views—Ex. Rept. 100-29)
21	100-17	Treaty with The Bahamas on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters.	Sep 30 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification without reservation, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report together with additional views—Ex. Rept. 100-30)
22	100-18	Treaty with Thailand on Mutual Assistance in Criminal Matters.	Sep 30 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification without reservation, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report together with additional views—Ex. Rept. 100-31)
23	99-15	Investment Treaty with the Republic of Senegal.	Oct 4 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100-32)
24	99–17	Investment Treaty with the Republic of Zaire.	Oct 4 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–32)

Calendar No.	Treaty Doc. No.	Subject	Reported By
25	99–18	Investment Treaty with the Kingdom of Morocco.	Oct 4 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–32)
26	99–19	Investment Treaty with the Republic of Turkey.	Oct 4 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–32)
27	99–22	Investment Treaty with the Republic of Cameroon.	Oct 4 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–32)
28	99-23	Investment Treaty with the People's Republic of Bangladesh.	Oct 4 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–32)
29	99-24	Investment Treaty with the Arab Republic of Egypt.	Oct 4 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–32)

Calendar	Treaty	Subject	Reported
No.	Doc. No.		By
30	99–25	Investment Treaty with Grenada.	Oct 4 88 Reported favorably, with a resolution of advice and consent to ratification with an understanding, by Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations (Printed Report—Ex. Rept. 100–32)

NOMINATIONS

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
* 686	857	NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD John E. Higgins, Jr., of Maryland, to be a Member of the National Labor Relations Board for the term of five years expiring December 16, 1992, vice Donald L. Dotson, term expired.	May 26, 88 Mr. Kennedy, Committee on Labor and Human Resources, without printed report.
790	200	THE JUDICIARY Susan Wittenberg Liebeler, of California, to be United States Circuit Judge for the Federal Circuit vice Shiro Kashiwa, retired.	Jul 14, 88 Mr. Byrd, for Mr. Biden, Committee on the Judiciary, without recommendation with printed report with additional views - Ex.Rept. 100-16.
791	525	Richard L. Voorhees, of North Carolina, to be United States District Judge for the Western District of North Carolina, vice David Bryan Sentelle, elevated.	Jul 25, 88 Mr. Byrd, for Mr. Biden, Committee on the Judiciary, without printed report.
837	625	Stuart A. Summit, of New York, to be United States Circuit Judge for the Second Circuit vice Irving R. Kaufman, retired.	Aug 10, 88 Mr. Byrd, for Mr. Biden, Committee on the Judiciary, without printed report.

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
		INST. OF AMER. INDIAN & ALASKA NATIVE CULTURE & ARTS DEVELOPMENT	
869	1345	Kenneth Blankenship, of North Carolina, to be a Member of the Board of Trustees of the Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development for a term of years prescribed by Public Law 99-498 of October 17, 1986. (New Position)	Sep 26, 88 Mr. Inouye, Select Committee on Indian Affairs, without printed report.
		DEPARTMENT OF STATE	
* 870	1161	Richard Clark Barkley, of Michigan, a Career Member of the Senior Foreign Service, Class of Minister-Counselor, to be Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of the United States of America to the German Democratic Republic.	Sep 27, 88 Mr. Pell, Committee on Foreign Relations, without printed report.
* 871	1209	Charles A. Gillespie, Jr., of California, a Career Member of the Senior Foreign Service, Class of Minister-Counselor, to be Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of the United States of America to the Republic of Chile.	Do.
* 872	1326	Robert Bigger Oakley, of Louisiana, a Career Member of the Senior Foreign Service, Class of Career Minister, to be Ambassador Extraordinary and Plenipotentiary of the United States of America to the Islamic Republic of Pakistan, to which position he was appointed during the last recess of the Senate.	Do.
		UNITED STATES INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT COOPERATION AGENCY	
* 873	1239	Carol C. Adelman, of Virginia, to be an Assistant Administrator of the Agency for International Development, vice Charles W. Greenleaf, Jr., resigned.	Do.

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
		NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION	
* 903	1323	James R. Curtiss, of Maryland, to be a Member of the Nuclear Regulatory Commission for the term of five years expiring June 30, 1993, vice Frederick M. Bernthal, resigned.	Sep 30, 88 Mr. Burdick, Committee on Environment and Public Works, without printed report.
		INST. OF AMER. INDIAN & ALASKA NATIVE CULTURE & ARTS DEVELOPMENT	
904	1360	Herman Agoyo, of New Mexico, to be a Member of the Board of Trustees of the Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development for a term of years prescribed by Public Law 99-498 of October 17, 1986. (New Position)	Sep 30, 88 Mr. Inouye, Select Committee on Indian Affairs, without printed report.
905	1372	Thomas A. Thompson, of Montana, to be a Member of the Board of Trustees of the Institute of American Indian and Alaska Native Culture and Arts Development for a term of years prescribed by Public Law 99–498 of October 17, 1986. (New Position)	Do.
		[NEW REPORTS]	
		THE JUDICIARY	
906	1121	Richard L. Nygaard, of Pennsylvania, to be United States Circuit Judge for the Third Circuit vice Joseph F. Weis, Jr., retired.	Oct 5, 88 Mr. Biden, Committee on the Judiciary, without printed report.
907	1207	John M. Duhe, Jr., of Louisiana, to be United States Circuit Judge for the Fifth Circuit vice Albert Tate, Jr., deceased.	Do.
908	294	Paul V. Gadola, of Michigan, to be United States District Judge for the Eastern District of Michigan vice John Feikens, retired.	Do.

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
		THE JUDICIARY Con.	
909	868	Alex R. Munson, of the Northern Mariana Islands, to be Judge for the District Court for the Northern Mariana Islands for a term of ten years, vice Alfred Laureta, term expiring.	Oct 5, 88 Mr. Biden, Committee on the Judiciary, without printed report.
910	886	James R. McGregor, of Pennsylvania, to be United States District Judge for the Western District of Pennsylvania, vice Hubert I. Teitelbaum, retired.	Do.
911	1027	Norwood Carlton Tilley, Jr., of North Carolina, to be United States District Judge for the Middle District of North Carolina vice Hiram H. Ward, retired.	Do.
912	1045	Charles R. Butler, Jr., of Alabama, to be United States District Judge for the Southern District of Alabama, vice Emmett Ripley Cox, elevated.	Do.
913	1194	Lewis T. Babcock, of Colorado, to be United States District Judge for the District of Colorado vice John L. Kane, Jr., retired.	Do.
914	1236	Robert Leon Jordan, of Tennessee, to be United States District Judge for the Eastern District of Tennessee, vice Robert L. Taylor, retired.	Do.
915	1260	D. Brooks Smith, of Pennsylvania, to be United States District Judge for the Western District of Pennsylvania vice Carol Los Mansmann, elevated.	Do.
916	1282	Jay C. Waldman, of Pennsylvania, to be United States District Judge for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania vice Daniel H. Huyett, 3rd, retired.	Do.
		DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE	
917	1250	Thomas M. Boyd, of Virginia, to be an Assistant Attorney General, vice John R. Bolton, reassigned.	Do.

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
		DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE Con.	
918	1251	Douglas W. Kmiec, of Indiana, to be an Assistant Attorney General, vice Charles J. Cooper.	Oct 5, 88 Mr. Biden, Committee on the Judiciary, without printed report.
919	58	Stuart E. Earnest, of Oklahoma, to be United States Marshal for the Western District of Oklahoma for the term of four years. (Reappointment)	Do.
920	552	Thomas J. Ashcraft, of North Carolina, to be United States Attorney for the Western District of North Carolina for the term of four years, vice Charles R. Brewer, term expired.	Do.
921	996	Jay B. Stephens, of Virginia, to be United States Attorney for the District of Columbia for the term of four years vice Joseph E. diGenova, resigned.	Do.
922	1072	Richard W. Cameron, of California, to be United States Marshal for the Southern District of California for the term of four years vice James R. Laffoon, deceased.	Do.
923	1164	Dennis C. Vacco, of New York, to be United States Attorney for the Western District of New York for the term of four yearsvice Salvatore R. Martoche, resigned.	Do.
924	1252	Noreen T. Skagen, of Washington, to be United States Marshal for the Western District of Washington for the term of four years vice Eugene M. Corr, term expired.	Do.
		STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE	
925	990	Joseph Wentling Brown, of Nevada, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the State Justice Institute for a term expiring September 17, 1989. (New Position)	Do.

Calendar No.	Message No.	Nominee, Office, And Predecessor	Reported By
		STATE JUSTICE INSTITUTE Con.	
926	1298-1	The following-named person to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the State Justice Institute for a term expiring September 17, 1991: Daniel John Meador, of Virginia. (Reappointment)	Oct 5, 88 Mr. Biden, Committee on the Judiciary, without printed report.
927	1298-2	The following-named person to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the State Justice Institute for a term expiring September 17, 1991: Clement Clay Torbert, Jr., of Alabama. (Reappointment)	Do.
928	1324	John F. Daffron, Jr., of Virginia, to be a Member of the Board of Directors of the State Justice Institute for a term expiring September 17, 1991. (Reappointment)	Do.

^{*}Signifies nominee's commitment to respond to requests to appear and testify before any duly constituted committee of the Senate.

NOMINATIONS PLACED ON THE SECRETARY'S DESK IN THE FOREIGN SERVICE

Foreign Service nominations beginning Shirley Elizabeth Barnes, and ending Peter D. Whitney, which nominations were received by the Senate and appeared in the Congressional Record of September 7, 1988.

Foreign Service nominations beginning Everett Ellis Briggs, and ending Peter A. West, which nominations were received by the Senate and appeared in the Congressional Record of September 16, 1988